

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

HONORABLE CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE

_____	)	
International Rights Advocates,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 23-00165
	)	
Alejandro Mayorkas, <i>et. al</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

ORDER

Upon reading defendants’ motion to dismiss, plaintiff’s response thereto, and upon consideration of other papers and proceedings had herein; it is hereby

ORDERED that defendants’ motion be, and hereby is, DENIED.

\_\_\_\_\_  
CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_, 2024  
New York, New York

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE**

**HONORABLE CLAIRE R. KELLY, JUDGE**

---

International Rights Advocates,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 23-00165
	)	
Alejandro Mayorkas, <i>et. al</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES' MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
(DC Bar # 471830)  
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
621 Maryland Avenue NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Tel.: (202) 543-5811  
tc@iradvocates.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1

II. Factual Background ..... 4

    A. There Is Absolutely No Doubt that Forced Child Labor is Pervasive in Cocoa Harvesting in Côte d’Ivoire. .... 4

    B. Since at Least 2001, CBP Has Known About and Failed to Take Action to Enforce Section 307 of the Tariff Act to Ban Cocoa from Cote D’Ivoire Harvested by Forced Child Labor..... 7

III. IRAdvocates Has Article III Organizational Standing to Bring This Action ..... 9

    A. IRAdvocates Satisfies the Injury in Fact Requirement..... 9

        1. CBP’s Failure to Act Has Perceptibly Impaired IRAdvocates’ Core Mission..... 10

        2. CBP’s Failure to Act Has Directly Resulted in a Diversion of the Organization’s Resources ..... 13

    B. IRAdvocates’ Injury Is Fairly Traceable to CBP’s Failure to Act and the Injury Can Be Redressed by a Favorable Court Decision ..... 17

    C. IRAdvocates Satisfies Any Statutory Standing Requirements Because It Is Within the Zone of Interests Protected By 19 U.S.C. § 1307..... 18

IV. The Govt. Defendants Delayed Unreasonably in Acting on the Petition ..... 24

    A. CBP’s Delay Is Unreasonable Under Section 706(1) of the APA..... 24

        1. IRAdvocates Seeks “Discrete” Agency Action..... 25

        2. IRAdvocates Seeks “Required” Agency Action ..... 27

    B. CBP’s Delay Is Unreasonable Under the *TRAC* Test..... 32

V. Conclusion ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States*, 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 10

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach*, 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 16

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp*, 397 U.S. 150 (1970) ..... 19

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 27

*Blankenship v. Sec’y of HEW*, 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 36

*Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*, 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning*, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Forest Guardians v. Babbitt*, 174 F.3d 1178 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 25

*Gilda Indus. Inc. v. United States*, 446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. United States*, 772 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 10

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 9, 13, 15, 17

*Hooker v. Weathers*, 990 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 15

*Int’l Labor Rights Fund v. Bush*, 357 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 3, 8

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 17, 19, 20

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... passim

*Martin v. O’Rourke*, 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 25, 32

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*, 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .... 20

*MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. F.C.C.*, 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 34

*McKinney v. United States Dep’t of Treasury*, 799 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ..... 20, 21, 22, 23

*Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Sec’y of Vet. Affs.*, 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ..... 12, 15

*Mova Pharm Corp v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir 1998)..... 20

*N.R.D.C., Inc. v. Ross*, 331 F.Supp.3d 1338 (CIT 2018)..... passim

*Nat’l Credit Union Administration v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.*, 522 U.S. 479 (1998) ..... 20

*Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States*, 101 F.2d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

*Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe*, 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)..... 7

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 524 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 18, 25

*Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. I.C.C.*, 702 F.2d 1026, 1034 (D.C. Cir.) ..... 33

*Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Aughter*, 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 36, 38, 39

*Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm'r, Food & Drug Admin.*, 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 38

*Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.*, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) passim

*United States v. Monsanto*, 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... 2

*Utility Air Regulation Group v. E.P.A.*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 29, 32

*Wanxiang Am. Corp. v. United States*, 12 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Washingtonian Pub. Co. v. Pearson*, 306 U.S. 30, 41-42 (1939)..... 31

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1307..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(c)..... 3

5 U.S.C. §706..... passim

Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-125 § 910, 130 Stat. 122 (2016)..... passim

**Other Authorities**

1929 Congressional Record ..... 37

**Regulations**

19 C.F.R. § 12.42 ..... passim
